Designation: D5662 − 23
Standard Test Method for
Determining Automotive Gear Oil Compatibility with Typical
Oil Seal Elastomers1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D5662; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope*

7.3 Specific reference seal elastomers used are a nitrile (NI),
a polyacrylate (PA), and a fluoroelastomer (FL). Notation of
the numbering system is established by the TMC as follows:
[Type] Y
where:
Type = NI, PA, FL, and
Y = Batch number of the particular formulation.
7.4 The shelf life for the PA and FL seal elastomers is five
years from the date the batch was cured. For NI seal elastomer,
the shelf life is three years from the date the batch was cured.
Invalidate any test with a seal beyond its shelf life or not stored
according to 7.4.1. Consult the TMC for any approved excep-
tions to this lifespan. Place a note in the comments section of
the test report where exceptions have been approved.
7.4.1 Store elastomers in a refrigerator maintained at
3 °C to 6 °C.
7.5 The shelf life of reference oils is typically five years
unless the TMC, through their analysis, specifies otherwise.
7.6 Wetting Solution of Aerosol OT—0.1 % sodium diocytl
sulfosuccinate, made by a 1.0 % dilution of a 10 % solution
with reagent water.
8. Procedure
8.1 The testing laboratory shall conduct reference oil tests
concurrently with the non-reference oil in the same oil bath.
Reference oils shall perform within a specific range prescribed
and evaluated by TMC for validity and updated as needed.
8.2 Prior to cutting specimens and prior to performing
elongation tests for initial properties, allow 3 h for the elasto-
mer to warm to 23 °C 6 2 °C, as required by Test Methods
D412. Referring to the procedure in Test Methods D412, use
5 Reference oils are available from the ASTM Test Monitoring Center, 203
Armstrong Drive, Freeport, PA 16229.
6 The Central Parts Distributor for this procedure is Test Engineering Inc., 12758
Cimarron Path, Suite 102, San Antonio, TX 78249.
7 Trademark of Instron Worldwide. The sole source of supply of the apparatus
known to the committee at this time is Instron Worldwide Headquarters, 825
University Ave., Norwood, MA 02062–2643. If you are aware of alternative
suppliers, please provide this information to ASTM International Headquarters.
Your comments will receive careful consideration at a meeting of the responsible
technical committee,1 which you may attend.
8 Available at
D5662 − 23
2
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM D5662-23
Die C to cut a set of twelve dumbbell specimens out of the
elastomer sheets as required for each reference and non-
reference oil tested.
8.2.1 Cut the dumbbells parallel to the grain using the same
unaltered dies for the entire lot. When cutting dumbbells, only
cut one thickness at a time to avoid any dimensional variations.
8.2.2 Cut all elastomer specimens, including those used for
measuring initial properties, from the same elastomer batch.
Use these dumbbells for measuring the percent elongation
changes.
8.2.3 Next, cut twelve rectangular specimens, 25 mm by